## **RESOLUTION # 2023-R-22**

## **RESOLUTION APPOINTING TOWN MANAGER**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Alta ("Town") Code 1-6-4 states "When a vacancy exists in the town manager position the mayor, with advice and consent of the town council, shall appoint a qualified person as town manager."

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor has conducted a thorough search and evaluation process to identify a qualified individual for the position of Town Manager.

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Town Council appointed Chris Cawley as Interim Town Manager and anticipated he act in the position of Interim Town Manager through January 31, 2024.

**WHEREAS**, based on his extensive experience and commendable performance to date, the Mayor and Town Council wish to appoint Chris Cawley as Town Manager.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF ALTA TOWN COUNCIL OF, UTAH, THAT:

SECTION I: Chris Cawley is appointed as Town Manager.

<u>SECTION II</u>: Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective upon publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town of Alta Town Council, Utah, this 13th day of December in the year 2023.

TOWN OF ALTA

Roger Bourke, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jen Clancy, Town Clerk

Vote:

Mayor Roger Bourke

Councilmember Carolyn Anctil\_\_\_\_\_Councilmember John Byrne\_\_\_\_\_Councilmember Sheridan Davis\_\_\_\_\_Councilmember Elise Morgan\_\_\_\_\_